

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

#### OF THE

## SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

### 1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1907

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

I907.

#### 1438

9

### HEALY ASYLUM-HOME FOR FRIENDLESS BOYS-J. D. BUBIER.

### Chapter 9.

Resolves in favor of the Healy Asylum,

Resolved, That there be and is hereby appropriated to the Healy Asylum, located at Lewiston, the sum of two thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and seven, and the sum of two thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and eight, both said sums for maintenance.

Be it further resolved, that the further sum of one thousand dollars be and hereby is appropriated for the use of said Healy Asylum for the year nineteen hundred and seven and one thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and eight, both said sums for repairs.

Approved January 31, 1907.

### Chapter 10.

Resolves in favor of the Home for Friendless Boys.

Resolved, That there be and hereby is appropriated three thousand dollars for the use of the Maine Home for Friendless Boys at Portland as follows: fifteen hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and seven and fifteen hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and eight.

Be it further resolved, that the sum of five hundred dollars is hereby appropriated for the use of said institution for the purpose of repairs and maintenance of the buildings and grounds of said Maine Home for Friendless Boys.

Approved January 31, 1907.

### Chapter 11.

### Resolve in favor of John D. Bubier.

Resolved, That there be paid to John D. Bubier of Lewiston, Maine, twelve dollars per month during the pleasure of the legislature on account of severe injuries received by him while in the discharge of his duties under the state militia. Said pension of twelve dollars per month commencing from and after the approval of this resolve. The passage of this resolve annuls and makes void chapter twenty-seven, resolve of the state of Maine nineteen hundred and five, entitled, "Resolve in favor of John D. Bubier."

Approved February 2, 1907.

John D. Bubier, in favor of.

Home for Friendless Boys, in favor of.

Снар.

Healy Asylum, in favor of.